W water & sanitation

f' . Department:
' %\ Water and Sanitation
V REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
EdTM Enquiries: NK Mohapi

Telephone: 012 336 8234
Reference: 6/2/2/6

MINISTER OF WATER AND SANITATION

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY: QUESTION 428 FOR WRITTEN REPLY.

A draft re o the above mentioned question asked by Ms T E Baker (DA) is attached for your

DIRECTOR-GENERAL

C!:r{,[

DATE:

DRART REPLY APPROVED/AMENDED

MRS NR MOKONYANE
MINISTER OF WATER AND SANITATION

DATE: \‘\ O3 A\b


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 428
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 19 FEBRUARY 2016

{INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 2)

428. Ms T E Baker (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Sanitation:

(1) (a) Which towns in each province have been affected by water shortages during the period 1 June 2015 to 15 February 2016 and (b) what intervention measures were put in place by her department to assist the relevant communities with the provision of water;

(2) (a) which dams in each province ran dry during the period 1 June 2015 to 15
February 2016, (b) which towns andfor communities were affected and {(¢) what is the current status of each dam?

—-00000—
REPLY:

(1) Refer to Table 1 below for towns in each province affected by water shortages and intervention measures.

(2) Refer to Table 2 below for the dams in each province which ran dry during the period 1 June 2015 to 15 February 2016, the affected communities and the current status of each dam.
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Table 2: (a) Dams in gach province which ran dry during the period 1 June 201€ to 15 February 2016, {b)
which towns and/or communities were affected and (¢} what is the current status of each dam?

Province Dams Communities Affected Current Situation
Northern Cape | None
Allemanskraal Ventersburg 13.7%
Armenia Hobhouse 10.9%
Erfenis Theunisen, Brandfort, Bultfontein 9.3%
Fiak-Patso Qwaqgwa 17.4%
Groothoek Mangaung 0%
Koffiefontein, Luckhoff,
Kalkforntein Oppermansgronde, Jacobsdal, 6.2%
Fauresmith, Jaggersfontein.
Free State -
Knellpoort Bloemfontein, Thaba Nehu, 33.4%
Koppies Koppies, Vijoenskroon 39.4%
Krugersdrift ggzgg:rgem’ Thaba Nehu, 7%
Rustfontein gl:teszgglnotem, Thaba Nchu, 20.5%
Tierpoort g:;:amgglr;tem, Thaba Nchu, 0%
Lomati Dry
] Bosfontein, Schuzendal,
Mbambiso Magogeni, Mananga, Mgobodi, Dry Mpumalanga Mbuzini Dludluma, Amsterdam, Volksrust, Dry Gabosch Umijindi, Nkomazi, Nkomazi, D
abose Mkhondo, Pixley ka [saka &4
Skuilhoek Dry
Harding Harding area Below 30 %
Umzinto S‘rﬂ:’:’gé ‘fzi'f: Pennington, 100%
Dumbe 0%
Vuna Greytown, Ixopo, Kokstad, 0%
Harding, Port Shepstone, N
Melmorth Hiuhluwe, Glencoe, Hattingh 0%
Donald Mchardy Spruit, Dundee, Nquthu, Msinga, 0%
KwaZulu-Natal Presting Pan eDumbe, Hlabisa, Mbazwana, 0%
restine Ingwavuma, Ballito °
Velrdruk Maphumulo, KwaDukuza, 0%
. Mthubathuba, KwaMsane, St
Tom Worthington Lucia, Vryheid, Ulundi, Eshowe, 0%
Bloemfeld Melmeth, Nongoma 0%
Lake Merthley Below 30%
[+
Hazelmere Tongaat Durban North 34.1%
Dutywa Golfcourse dam, Mputi&Ngxakaxa | 20% on average
Dam
Eastern Cape
Aliwal North Orange River ran dry River flowing normally

again
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Province Dams Communities Affected Current Situation Lady Grey Lady Grey Dam 50%
Maclear Aucamp dam & Town Dam 30%
Mount Fletcher Mount Fletcher Dam Full, but 70% silted Dordrecht Dordrecht Dam Still very low- exact
level not gauged.
Matatiele Mountain Dam 20% - exact level not
gauged. Connected
pipeline to Mountain
Lake, tankering.
Ngeleni Nzwakazi Dam Still very low- exact
level not gauged.
Swartruggens Borelelo, Ipelegeng, Glaudia, 0.3%
) Atamelang, Mathibestad, o
Molatedi Khunotswane, Ganyesa, Pomfret, 7.2%
Disaneng Morokweng, Ga-maloka, 35%
Tshidilamolomo, Setlagole,
Koster Lekoko, Makhubung, 37.9%
Madikwe Majemantsho,Lomanyaneng, 22 7%
North West - Phitsane, Masutle, Motswedi, .
Marico Bosveld Rietpan, Ntsweletsoku, Setete, 18.9%
Pella Welbedatch, Letsopa, Geysdorp, 41.47%
Khunwana, Sannieshof, .
Wentzel Delareyville, Taung, Karelstad, 0.1%
Sehuiwane Diplankeng, Lokgabeng, 349
d Mathanthanyaneng, Gamokake, 2
Lindleyspoort Lothwanyeng 2.7%
Gauteng None
. Nwamitwa, Bolcbedu and .
Limpopo Thapane/Mogoboya Modjadji 0%
Western Cape | None
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